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STATEMENT OF CASE

This matter comes before the Montana Tax Appeal Board (Board) for

administrative review of the Final Agency Decision and Order entered by the

Montana Department of T'ransportation (MDOT). Joseph Ramirez (Appellant) is

asking for a waiver of the imposed fine.

FACTUAL HISTORY

The following history was detived from the MDOT’s answer to the Board,

MDO'T Heating Examiner Robert Stultz’s July 21, 2014 decision, and filings

submitted to the Board by the barties.

On February 26, 2013, Officer Brian Dandrea of the Department of

Transportation’s Motor Carrier Services (MCS) observed a 2000 Ford pickup filling
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up at the Town Pump on 32™ Street West and King Avenue West in Billings. Officer
Dandrea followed the vehicle as it headed east on King Avenue West. After pulling
the pickup over, he identified the driver as Joseph Rocky Ramirez and initiated an

inspection of the fuel in the vehicle,

Officer Dandrea told Mr, Ramirez he had obsetved him fueling with red-dyed
diesel and that it waé illegal to use red-dyed diesel in a vehicle driven on a public road.
When asked for a receipt, Mr. Ramirez stated he did not have one and had paid with
his credit card. Officer Dandrea asked M. Ramirez if he knew that driving on a
roadway with red-dyed diesel was illegal. Mr. Ramirez told Officer Dandrea he did
not have any mone‘y, was going through a divoice, and was living out of his truck.
Officer Dandrea testified that Mr. Ramirez never denied he had red-dyed diesel in his

vehicle.

MCS Officers Peigneaux and Adkins artived on the scene and offered Officer
Dandrea their assistance. Officer Peigneaux drew samples of the red-dyed diesel and .
Officer Dandrea issued a citation to Mt. Ramirez for using special dyed diesel to

operate a motor vehicle on a public road.

Officer Dandrea sealed the fuel sample and sent the fuel sample to the
Department of Transportation’s chemistry lab in Helena to be tested. The sample

was tested and found to contain 12.85 milligrams per liter of red dye. Department of



Transportation rules provide that a fuel sample with a presence of red dye in a
concentration of 2.0 mg/1 or greater is considered to be in violation of § 15-70-330,

 MCA. See ARM 18.10.112 (1) (b).

Duting the hearing, Mr. Ramirez admitted that he knew he had put red-dyed _

diesel in his truck when he drove away from the Town Pump.

MDOT assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 against Mr, Ramirez, pursuant to
§ 15-70-372 (2), MCA, for using djred special fuel in violation of § 15-70-330 (2),
MCA. The Hearings Examiner upheld the imposition of the $1000 fine.

Mt. Ramirez has appealed the MDOT hearing examiner’s decision to this
Board and asked this Board to review this mattet and lower the $1000 fine imposed

by the Department of Transportation.

In his Response to Request for Acimission 3 of MDOTs first discovery -
request, Mr. Ramirez stated he “mistakenly” put red-dyed diesel in his truck on
February 26, 2013, on King Aveﬁue West in Billings. In his Answer to Interrogatory
7 of MDOTs first discovety request, Mr. Ramirez stated, “i mistakenly put red fuel in
my trtuck,” and referred to varioﬁs personal and health conditidns he faced at the time.
In his Answer to Interrogatory 8 of MDOT’S first discovery request, Mr. Ramirez
stated, “T did not realize that I had put red fuel untl I shut the pump off.

Accidental!”



At the hearing, Mr. Ramirez cited emotional and health issues which led to his

lapse in judgment, as well as “unusual circumstances.”

BOARD DISCUSSION

The Montana Tax Appeal Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to
§ 15-70-111, MCA, and § 15-2-201(3), MCA. The Board setves as the appellate body
fot appeals from a MDOT final decision. This Board’s function is to review the
record and, from that review, to determine if the Boatd should affirm, modify or
reverse the. final agency decisio_r_l__of the MDQO'T. Section 15-70-111, MCA.

In determinir;g whether to affirm, modify ot reverse the final agency action, we
will not substitute our judgment for that of the Hgaring Examiner as to the weight of
the evidence. Although there are no Montana statutes setting forth appellate standards
of review for use by the tax appeal boatd, we look to the concepts used by the district
court in its appellate capacity. See, e.g., § 2-4-704, MCA. Tn addition, we will only
reverse or modify the decision of the agency when a substantial right of the Appellant

has been prejudiced.

A special fuel user may not use dyed special fuel to operate a motor vehicle on
the public roads and highways of Montana unless permitted under rules adopted by

the MDOT. § 15-70-330 (2 (2), MCA. In Montana, red dye is used to identify tax-



exempt special fuel. Montana Department of Transportation Rule 18.10.112 (1) (a),

Administrative Rule of Montana.

In this instance, the Hearing Examiner found that Mr. Ramirez had knowingly
used dyed diesel on the public roads in violation of the law, and affirmed the $1000

fine.

The Appellant claims he accidentally used dyed fuel on Montana public roads
and highways. He requested a smaller fine of $50 from $1,000 penalty imposed for

using dyed fuel in violation of §15-70-330(2).

The Hearing Examiner set forth complete and well-reasoned Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law. The Hearing Examiner determined the evidence presented
at the hearing suppotts the Department’s conclusion that Mr. Ramirez knowingiy
operated his truck with dyed special fuel, thereby violating §15-7-330(2)(2) MCA, and -
ig subje'ct to the civil penalty required by §15—70j—372 (2) MCA. Penalties are
determined by the Department of Transportation pursuant to the requirements set
out in statute. Whi:le we recognize that Mr. Ramirez has requested a lower fine due to
personal circumstances, this Board has né legal authotity to substitute its judgment
for the Department when there is no legal reason to do so, and we seé no indication

* that Mr. Ramirez has suffered from prejudice to his rights. We find no reason to



substitute our discretion for that of the Hearing Examiner in setting the fine in this

matter.

Therefore, after review of all matetials relating to this matter, the Board
concludes thaf the Hearing Examiner’s Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Proposed Otder ate suppotted by evidence and are not cleatly erroneous. Mr.
Ramirez requested a lowered fine amount. While it is not in this Board’s power to
~ lower the fine in this instance, we dé urge the MDOT to work with Mr. Ramiréz to

implement a payment schedule for the fine.



ORDER

Upon review of the administrative tecord and the arguments of the

parties, the Final Agency Decision of the Department of Transportation is affirmed.

g
Dated this l2 day of December, 2014.

BY ORDER OF THE
STATE TAX APPEAL BOARD

(SEAL)

DAVID L. McAT.PIN, Membero'

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Otder in accordance with ‘
Section 15-70-111, MCA, and 15-2-303(2), MCA. Judicial review may be obtained by
filing a petition in district court of Lewis and Clatk County within 60 days following
the service of this Order.
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